# JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

B1000-00 87698 Sep -0K

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

DEGEIVED NO AUG 2 7 1990

		S GON DINYZ
Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY		: (585) 336-9200
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, N	M 87401	No. of the Control of
Trailies on Wall Name: JICARIUA CONT.	enct # 155-16	
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec Sec 30 T2	60 RSW County KW	ARRIBA
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator Other	BLOW	
Land Type: Revet		
4		
	38', width35'	
(Attach diagram)  Reference: wellhead X,		
Footage from reference: 40	0'	
Pi di Sum manana 4	8 Degrees East	NorthX_
Direction from reference: 6	∨ West	f South
	west	DOUTH
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)
groundwater)  Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) O (10 points)
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points)
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes No	(20 points) c
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet 100 feet to 1000 feet Greater than 1000 feet	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)
	RANKING SCORE (TOTA	L POINTS):

_	Date Completed: 72/1/98
Date Remediation Started:	Approx. cubic yards/75
Remediation Method: Excavation X (Check all appropriate	
sections)  Landfarmed	Insitu Bioremediation
Other	
(i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	
General Description of Remedial Action: Excavation	1. ENTIRE EXCAUATION CONSISTED OF
BEDROCK, THEREFORE NO TOH ANDLYSIS W	IRS CONDUCTED.
Groundwater Encountered: No X Yes	Depth
Final Pit: Sample location see Attached Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	
attach sample results and diagram of sample Sample depth 4' (PIT	Bottom)
locations and depths)	Sample time /420
Sample Results	Water: Benzene (ppb)
Soil: Benzene (ppm) _	
Total BTEX (ppm)	
Field Headspace (ppm)	Ethylhenzene (ppb)
TPH (ppm)	Total Xylenes (ppb)
Groundwater Sample: Yes No X	If yes, attach sample results)
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF	E IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY
DATE /2/1/48 PRINTED NA	ME Buddy D. Shaw
SIGNATURE BURLY D. Show AND TITL	E Environmental Coordinator
AFTER REVIEW OF THE PIT CLOSURE INFORMATION TO THE JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE OR	N, PIT CLOSURE IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE RDINANCE.
APPROVED: YES X NO (REASON)	· ;
SIGNED: Let C Mand DATE: _	12-28-98

<u></u>		2-109
(	BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC. P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 (505) 632-1199	C.O.C. NO:
	FIELD REPORT: CLOSURE VERIFICATION	PAGE No: _/ of _/
	QUAD/UNIT: E SEC: 30 TWP: ZEN RNG: 5W PM: NM CNTY: RA ST: NM  QTR/FOOTAGE: 1850 FNL 790 FNL CONTRACTOR: P+5	DATE STARTED: /2/1_/98 DATE FINISHED:  ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST:
I	CXCAVATION APPROX. 38 FT. x 35 FT. x 4 FT. DEEP. CUBIC DISPOSAL FACILITY: 00-317E REMEDIATION METHOL LAND USE: Rence LEASE: JIC 155 FO	DD: <u>LANDERRY</u> RMATION: <u>OK</u>
	NMUCD KANKING SCHKE.	M68W FROM WELLHEAD.  E WATER: >000  CHECK ONE:  PIT ABANDONED  STEEL TANK INSTALLED  FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED
	ENTIRE EXCAUATION CONSISTED OF BEORXX (SHOLE) VERY PACE BRAY (PREDOMINATELY & PIT BOTTOM) W COLOR FRIBBLE & SIE HARD & PIT BOTTOM, UNDBUT TO DISCERN STRING WITH EX APPORENT HC ODOR WIN EXCALATION DIESEL OF PARAFFIN TYPE BOTTOM DUM SAMPLE, ALL SAMPLES COLLECTED FROM BEDROOF TPH ANALYSIS WAS CONDUCTED.  ENTIRE EXCAUSION REDLOCK  TIME SAMPLE I.D. LAB NO: WEIGHT (g) ML. FREON	EWATION NO POOR FROM PIT  X, THEREFORE NO
	SCALE  O FT  PIT PERIMETER N  OVM  RESULTS  SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE	PROFILE
35	DOWN TISPE DIRECTION    1 @ z'	BEORDER (Sh)
	TO LAB SAMPLES  SAMPLE ANALYSIS TIME  HEAD  TRAVEL NOTES:  CALLOUT:  ONSITE:	

# JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

B1698

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

# PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

TROPUGETON COMPANY	Telephone:	(505)326-9	200
Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY			
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington,	NM 8/401		
Facility or Well Name:	ACT # 155 - 16	1001PA	
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec E Sec 30 T			_,
Pit Type: Separator Other Other			
Land Type: RANGE			
Fit Location.	33', width 4z'	, depth_ IS'	<del></del>
	, other		
Footage from reference: 16	<u> </u>		
Direction from reference:	Begrees X East of	North	
	West	South X	
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)	0
groundwater)  Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) ( 0 points)	0
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) ( 0 points)	<del></del>
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes No	(20 points) ( 0 points)	
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet 100 feet to 1000 feet Greater than 1000 feet	(20 points) (10 points) ( 0 points)	0
u .	RANKING SCORE (TOTA	L POINTS):	<u> </u>

	arted: Date Completed:/Z / 2 /9.8
	4 many public wards 675
Remediation Method: (Check all appropriate	Toute Diagonadiation
sections)	Lancharmon
	Other
Remediation Location (i.e. landfarmed onsite,	: Onsite Offsite
name and location of	
offsite facility)	of Remedial Action: Excavation, BEDROCK BOTTOM.
General Description	or Remedia. 1200000
Groundwater Encoun	tered: No X Yes Depth
Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Sample location _ see Attached Documents
attach sample results and diagram of sample	Sample depth
locations and depths)	Sample date $\frac{\sqrt{2}/1/98}{}$ Sample time $\frac{/3/5}{}$
	Sample Results
.4	Soil: Benzene (ppm) 0.254 Water: Benzene (ppb)
	Total BTEX (ppm) Z1.600 Toluene (ppb)
	Field Headspace (ppm) 736 Ethylbenzene (ppb)
	TPH (ppm) 3,600 Total Xylenes (ppb)
Groundwater Sample	: Yes No _X (If yes, attach sample results)
I HEREBY CERTIFY KNOWLEGE AND B	THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY
DATE	PRINTED NAME Buddy D. Shaw
SIGNATURE BUS	My Shaw AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator
AFTED DEVIEW OF	THE PIT CLOSURE INFORMATION, PIT CLOSURE IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE ORDINANCE.
APPROVED: YES	NO (REASON)
SIGNED:	-CMand DATE: 12-28-98

CLIENT: AMOCO  BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC.  P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413  (505) 632-1199	C.D.C. ND: 67698
FIELD REPORT: CLOSURE VERIFICATION  LOCATION: NAME: JICA - COLTR. 155 WELL #: 16 PIT: SEP.  QUAD/UNIT: E SEC: 30 TWP: ZEN RNG: SW PM: NITH CNTY: RA ST:NITH  QTR/FOOTAGE: 1850 FLL 790 FL CONTRACTOR: P+5	PAGE No: _/ of _/_  DATE STARTED: /Z / 1 /98  DATE FINISHED:  ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST:
EXCAVATION APPROX. 33 FT. x 42 FT. x 15 FT. DEEP. CUBIC DISPOSAL FACILITY: 00-51TE REMEDIATION METHOLAND USE: RANGE LEASE: JIC 155 FOR	D: <u>Lawoform</u> RMATION: <u>DK</u>
SOIL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION:	E WATER:  CHECK DNE:  PIT ABANDONED  STEEL TANK INSTALLED  FIBERGLASS TANK INSTALLED
SIDEWALLS - OK. YELL. ORANGE TO BROWN SILTY SAND, NON COM MOIST, FIRM TO STIFF NO NOTICEABLE STAININ DETECTED WIIN EXCAUATION, STRONG HC ODOR I EXCEPT EAST SIDEWALL.	n are on samples
BEDIOCK CLOSED FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS	
SCALE  O FT  PIT PERIMETER AND LAB NO: WEIGHT (g) IML. FREON B	PROFILE
ODUMNA RESULTS  SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE ID 736  2 @ 9' 0.0  3 @ 9' 726  4 @ 9' 326  5 @ 15' 335  H2' A B SAMPLES  SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE ID 736  2 @ 9' 0.0  3 @ 9' 726  4 @ 9' 326  5 @ 15' 335  LAB SAMPLES  SAMPLE SAMPLES  SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE ID 736  2 @ 9' 0.0  3 @ 9' 726  4 @ 9' 326  5 @ 15' 1315  BOTH MSSED	BEDROCK (5h)

.



## EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody No: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	Blagg / AMOCO 1 @ 10' E242 6416 Soil Cool Cool and Intact	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Analysis Requested:	04034-10 12-02-98 12-01-98 12-02-98 12-02-98 12-02-98 8015 TPH
--	---	---	--

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	1,860	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	1,740	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	3,600	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract #155 - 16 Separator Pit.

Analyst . ( Apenca)

Stacy W Sendler



# EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody: Sample Matrix: Preservative:	Blagg / AMOCO 1 @ 10' E242 6416 Soil Cool	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Analyzed: Date Extracted:	04034-10 12-02-98 12-01-98 12-02-98 12-02-98 12-02-98 BTEX
Condition:	Cool & Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
Condition.	Cool a made		

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
Benzene	254	8.8
Toluene	2,470	8.4
Ethylbenzene	1,700	7.6
p,m-Xylene	11,950	10.8
o-Xylene	5,230	5.2
Total BTEX	21,600	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Parameter	Percent Recovery
Trifluorotoluene	97 %
Bromofluorobenzene	97 %
	Trifluorotoluene

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract #155 - 16 Separator Pit.

Mech L. Caperer

Stacy W Sendler
Review

# CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

	Cool - Ice/Blue Ice	Mexico 8/401 2-0615	Farmington, New Mexico 87401 (505) 632-0615				
1	Received Intact	ghway 64	5796 U.S. Highway 64				
× N				6116	412-6116		Ref Coc's
eipt	Sample Receipt	CH DC		1.111	•		
		Received by: (Signature)	Rec			ature)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
		Received by: (Signature)	Rec			iture)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
	12.298	Hecephage by: (Signature)	12/2/48 0715 A			(ture)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
e Time	Date	S. L. (Cinchia)					
				-			
cool	MESEN.	\ \ \ \	2012	5242	1315	841/21	Ø € 10'
	3	Cor	Sample Matrix	Lab Number	Sample Time	Sample Date	Sample No./
		lo. of intainers PH (2) (5) (5) (2) (2)	40	04034-10			Sampler: $\mathcal{NTU}$
क्र	Remarks		JICARILLA COMPRACT #155-16	JICARILLA CON		Amoco	BUREG / MI
	WETERS	ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	SEPARATOK III	Project Location			、⋧⋴
			0,-				

# JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

## **ON-SITE SOIL REMEDIATION REPORT**

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION	COMPANY	Telephone: (505) 326-9200
Address: 200 Amoco Court,	Farmington,	NM 87401
Facility or Well Name: TICARILLA	CONTRACT 155-	16
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec	Sec <u>30</u> T <u>2</u>	6N RSW County PIO ARRIBA
Land Type: RANGE		
Date Remediation Started: 12.1	.98	Date Completed: 6/8/99
Remediation Method: Landfarmed	<u></u>	Approx. cubic yards <u>850</u>
Composted		,
Other		
Depth To Groundwater:	(pts.) <u>0</u>	Final Closure Sampling:
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream	(pts.) <u>c</u>	Sampling Date: <u>6.7.99</u> Time: <u>///5</u>
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond	(pts.) Ø	Sample Results:
Wellhead Protection Area:	(pts.)	Field Headspace (ppm) 1812
Distance To SurfaceWater:	(pts.)	TPH (ppm) 468 Method 8021
Deline to burner.	(50.)	Other SENZENE 0.128 ppm
RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POIN	TS):	TOT. BTEX 2.680 ppn
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFO KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF	RMATION ABOVE	E IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY
SIGNATURE BURLY D. S	PRINTED N	IAME Buddy D. Shaw AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator
AFTER REVIEW OF THE SOIL REME ACCORDANCE TO THE JICARILLA	DIATION INFORM APACHE TRIBE PIT	ATION, ON-SITE REMEDIATION IS APPROVED IN CLOSURE ORDINANCE.
APPROVED: YES NO	(REASON)	
	-	
SIGNED:	DATE	•

CLIENT: A	мосо	BL	AGG I	ENGINE	ERI	NG, IN	C.	   LOCATIO	N ND:	85648
		P.O. B	80X 87 <u>,</u>	BLOOM	FIEL.	D, NM 8	37413			7065
			(5	05) 632	2-11	99		C.U.C	J. 14U	7005
FIELD 1	REPORT	: LAND	FARM/	COMPOS	ST P	ILE CLO	OSURE	VERIF	'ICA'	TION
LOCATION: <u>N</u>	AME: CONTRA	LA ACT 155	WELL	. #: [6	PITS	S: SEP., BLO	w	DATE START		
QUAD/UNIT:	E SEC:	30 TWP: 20	GN RNG:	SW PM:	MM	CNTY: RA	ST: NM			
OTR/FOOTA	AGE: SW/4	NW/4	CONTR	ACTOR: P+	5			ENVIRONMEI SPECIALIST:		EP
SOIL REMED	NATION:					8	50			
REMED	IATION SY	STEM: 🚣	ANDFARM		A	APPROX.	CUBIC Y	ARDAGE:	85	0
LAND	USE:		ANGE		I	IFT DEPT	TH (ft):			
FIELD NOTE	S & REMA	ARKS:								
DEPTH TO GROU	INDWATER: >	/00' NEAR	REST WATER	SDURCE: _>	1000	NEARE	ST SURFAC	E WATER: _	> 100	0'
NMBCB RANKING	SCORE:	2 NMOC	TPH CLOS	SURE STD: <u>5</u>	000 PI	РМ				
DK YELL	OWISH BROW	UN SAND, M	VON COHE	SIVE, SLIGI	TLY M	OIST, FIRM	1			
NO APPA	RENT STAI	NING. HC	ODOR DET	ECTED IN	SAMF	CING PTS.	<b>3</b> +€).			
	OEPTHS R			COLLECT	ED A	SPT. COP	APPOSITE			
	CLOSE		•							
		<i></i>		ELD 418.1 C			ON DEADU	NC CALC D	.om	
	SAMP. TIME	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB No:	WEIGHT (g)	mL. r	REON DILUTI	ION READII	NG CALC. P	-	
ő										
					-					
O LA DAMA	CII /CANI		ATIONS	<u> </u>	<u></u>					
SKEI	CH/SAMF	PLE LOCA	ATIONS							
Å			/ ` .	<						
<b>/</b>		08	(S)	(2)	)VM	RESULTS	3	LAB SA	AMPI	ES
	,				SAMPLE ID	FIELD HEADSPACE	E SAMPL	E ANALYSIS	TIME	RESULTS
, 1 <sub>1</sub>	/	` /			10	1 (PP)	ID.			
N'				) } [	F-1	181.2	LF-1	TFH (8015)	1115	468
N)			<b>A</b>				_	(8015) BENZENE	"	128ppb
N)			9				LF-1	(8015)		
N 108		(S)	9				LF-1	(8015) BENZENE	"	128ppb
N 55. 530.W		<b>3</b>	<b>6</b>				LF-1	(8015) BENZENE	"	128ppb
55. 58 A. W		3	<b>6</b>				LF-1	(8015) BENZENE	"	128ppb
25. 13 8 W. M.		<b>3</b>	<b>6</b>			181.2	LF-1	(8015) BENZENE	"	128ppb

6.7.99

ONSITE:

CALLOUT: MA



### EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Blagg / AMOCO	Project #:	403410
LF - 1	Date Reported:	06-08-99
F463	Date Sampled:	06-07-99
7065	Date Received:	06-08-99
Soil	Date Extracted:	06-08-99
Cool	Date Analyzed:	06-08-99
Cool and intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH
	LF - 1 F463 7065 Soil Cool	LF - 1 Date Reported: F463 Date Sampled: 7065 Date Received: Soil Date Extracted: Cool Date Analyzed:

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	220	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	248	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	468	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract 155 - 16 Landfarm. 5 Pt. Composite.

Analyst

Stacy W Sendler



# EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: Sample ID: Laboratory Number: Chain of Custody: Sample Matrix: Preservative: Condition:	Blagg / AMOCO LF - 1 F463 7065 Soil Cool Cool & Intact	Project #: Date Reported: Date Sampled: Date Received: Date Analyzed: Date Extracted: Analysis Requested:	403410 06-08-99 06-07-99 06-08-99 06-08-99 BTEX
---	--	---	--

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)
_	128	8.8
Benzene	276	8.4
Toluene	325	7.6
Ethylbenzene	1,620	10.8
p,m-Xylene o-Xylene	328	5.2
Total BTEX	2,680	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
·	Trifluorotoluene Bromofluorobenzene	95 % 95 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract 155 - 16 Landfarm. 5 Pt. Composite.

Analyst P. Oferen

Stacy W Sendler
Review

# **CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD**

	$\overline{\Box}$	Cool - Ice/Blue Ice	15	(505) 632-0615				
	7	Received Intact	ay 64	5796 U.S. Highway 64				
Ę	Y							
	xeipt	Sample Receipt	HIDC	FOVIDOTECH IC				
			Received by: (Signature)	Received			ure)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
			Received by: (Signature)				ure)	Relinquished by: (Signature)
705	6.9.99 7	8.9	Received by: (Signature)	Date Time Received	6		ure)	Relinquished by (Signature)
•	-							
		COOL						
à	Preserve	SAMPLE A						
	COMPOSITE	SPT. COM	7	SOIL 1	F463	1115	4.799	LF-1
			Con 177 (80 1312 (80		Lab Number	Sample Time	Sample Date	Sample No./ Identification
			 FY	o. of	017507			REP.
	Remarks	Ren	S		Client No.			Sampler:
				JI CARILLA CONTRACT 155-16	JI CARILLA CON		000	BLACKS/AMOCO
		METERS	ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS	MARKEN	Project Location LANDFARY			Client / Project Name